
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND 
INDIGITAL, INC. NO. 13219 

THIS First AMENDMENT ("Amendment") is made by and between Alachua County, 
Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through its Board 
of County Commissioners (the "County") and INdigital, Inc, a Foreign for Profit Corporation with 
a principle business located at 1616 Directors Row, Fort Wayne, IN 46808 hereinafter referred to 
as "Professional." Collectively hereinafter County and Professional referred to as "Parties." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS the Parties previously entered into a Professional Services Agreement dated 
18 March 2022 for Next Generation Cores Services (NGCS) and Emergency Services Internet 
Protocol Network identified by No. 13219 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow the Professional to 
provide increased network bandwidth; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 

A. Amendment. Section 5 of the Agreement, Method of Payment, sub-section 5 .1, is amended 
in its entirety to read as follows: 

5.1 The Professional shall be paid for those services required by this Agreement not to 
exceed the sum of $ 1,422,004.34, this amount includes previously invoiced and paid 
amounts, including the down payment amount of $1,00,000.00, identified in Exhibit 6 
Payment Schedule. allocated in the following manner: 

5.1.1 Reference section 5 .1 above, one-time non-recurring charges of $31,526.24 are 
included within the amount of $1,422,004.34. 

5.1.2 After the down payment by the County of $1,000,000.00, the amount due the 
Professional on an annual basis for the period beginning 1 October 2024 and concluding 
on 30 May 2027 is $84,747.12. Prior to 1 October 2024 and beginning on the go-live date 
of 21 March 2024, which is the first day of invoicing, the annual amount invoiced to the 
County was $81,883.21. 

5.1.3 The annual payment from the County in the amount of $84,747.12 is for 
database, routing, and in-bound text. 

5.1.4 The year one (1) network bandwidth capacity is increased to 100MB with a 
monthly increase of $238.66 effective 1 October 2024. 

C:\Users\Jeff Humbarger\Downloads\FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND INDIGITAL INC. NO. 13219 20240729 
(002).docx 

https://84,747.12
https://81,883.21
https://84,747.12
https://1,000,000.00
https://1,422,004.34
https://31,526.24
https://1,00,000.00
https://1,422,004.34


-----------

B. A. Amendment. Exhibit 7, of the Agreement titled "Network Diagram" is deleted and 
replaced with a new network diagram depicting the 100MB AT&T and GRUCom network 
attached to this Amendment. 

C. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon and after full execution of this 
Amendment by the Parties. 

D. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of 
the original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement, 
shall be and remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the 
Agreement conflict with this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed on the 
day and year below written. 

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By:___________ 

, ------------· Chair  
Board of County Commissioners 

Date: 

ATTEST Approved as to form: 

J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq., Clerk 
(SEAL) 

Alachua County Attorney's Office 

CONTRACTOR 

C:\Users\Jeff Humbarger\Downloads\FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND INDIGITAL INC. NO. 13219 20240729 
(002).docx 



Alachua Payment Schedule 

Contract Signing 
Equipment install 

Circuits installed 

Staff trained 

Receiving calls 
Final acceptance 

Surety performance 

Montl1ly services 

5/31/2022 

11/17/2022 

5/11/2023 

3/29/2024 

5/16/2023 

3/27/2024 

5128/2024 

3/22/24-3/31/24 

4/1/2024 

5/1/2024 

6/1/2024 

7/1/2024 

8/1/2024 

9/1/2024 

10/1/2024 

11/1/2024 

12/1/2024 

1/1/2025 

2/1/2025 

3/1/2025 

4/1/2025 

5/1/2025 

6/1/2025 

7/1/2025 

8/1/2025 

9/1/2025 

10/1/2025 

11/1/2025 

12/1/2025 

1/1/2026 

21112026 
3/1/2026 

4/1/2026 

5/1/2026 

6/1/2026 

7/1/2026 

8/1/2026 

9/1/2026 

10/1/2026 

11/1/2026 

50,000.00 

250,000.00 

250,000.00 

100,000.00 

250,000.00 

70,000.00 

30,000.00 

1,978.85 

6,823.60 

6,823.60 

6,823.60 

6,823.60 

6,823.60 

6,823.60 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

C:\Users\Jeff Humbarger\Downloads\FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND INDIGITAL INC. NO. 13219 20240729 
(002).docx 

https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://6,823.60
https://6,823.60
https://6,823.60
https://6,823.60
https://6,823.60
https://6,823.60
https://1,978.85
https://30,000.00
https://70,000.00
https://250,000.00
https://100,000.00
https://250,000.00
https://250,000.00
https://50,000.00


12/1/2026 

1/1/2027 

2/1/2027 

3/1/2027 

4/1/2027 

5/1/2027 

6/1/2027 

7/1/2027 

8/1/2027 

9/1/2027 

10/1/2027 

11/1/2027 

12/1/2027 

1/1/2028 

2/1/2028 

3/1/2028 

4/1/2028 

5/1/2028 

6/1/2028 

7/1/2028 

8/1/2028 

9/1/2028 

10/1/2028 

11/1/2028 

12/1/2028 

1/1/2029 

2/1/2029 

3/1/29-3/21/29 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

7,062.26 

4,784.11 

1,422,004.34 

C:\Users\Jeff Humbarger\Downloads\FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND INDIGITAL INC. NO. 13219 20240729 
(002).docx 

https://1,422,004.34
https://4,784.11
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26
https://7,062.26


Exhibit 7 
- -.,--- ....... _ 

,'I INdigtal core ' , 
', network ,-----, 

' \ I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Tierpoint J:- - ' 
8324 Baymeadows Way / ~ 
Jacksonville, FL - 32256 ( Jacksonville ~ ATT 100Mb DIA 

ALI 
Call Processing I 

Texr, MEVO ) 

/4- I-, Alachua Side 
ATT 100 Mb DIA " 

'- - + 
B 12 SE 1 St 

Gainesville 

I I 

I
I 
I I 

Inland Fiber & Data 
199 Ave B, NW33881 

l I 

ioo'MbGRUComDIA I.. I 
---·-·-·-·-·-·-+-100Mb GRUCom DIA Alachua Side 

r-·-·--·-+- .. 
I 

Private Fiber 
connectivity between 

the A & B Sides 

Winter Haven 
Florida, USA 

/-- .-- , 
I ,.__ 

, INd1gtal core ' ...----- 1 

I I 
, , network ' 

\ ..... _...... ___ ,. ,.. _.,,,. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

A 1100 SE 
27th Street 
Gainesville 

Alachua 
County, FL 

COl\'=.IQCNTlAUTY· lhc n:on.ltlo.n conlru~ 11 :,I\·$ :'l'.'.ll1~l$'j..On ~ pr \.iJCf?C(I .:mrl conriocn:i.;.I II 1$ inte nded to IJt' ft:'C~i-.tcd by !llC indvidu:al 
01 erlll'f r•:,mcd at:o·.•c AnycorOO,:-,;iuon. d1ssc~ tnil!.:n 01 ctupl:Cil!t'Jn ol tr>is con-:m.m1c.:i.L1cn is st:lctty µ-oh u.:c-d. 

C:\Users\Jeff Humbarger\Downloads\FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND INDIGITAL INC. NO. 13219 20240729 (002).docx 




